

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

No. 11-1520 and No. 11-1947

Alltel Communications, LLC

Respondent—Appellee,

v.

Oglala Sioux Tribe, Joseph Red Cloud
and Gonzalez Law Firm

Petitioners—Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA
Case No. CIV.10-mc-00024, Judge Jeffrey L. Viken

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Patrick F. Philbin
Tyler D. Mace
Ragan Naresh
655 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 879-5000
Fax: (202) 879-5200

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

July 26, 2011

SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

In connection with a suit filed in the Eastern District of Arkansas, Alltel Communications, LLC (“Alltel”) served non-party subpoenas on the Oglala Sioux Tribe and a tribal official, Joe RedCloud (collectively, “the Tribe”), and on the Gonzalez Law Firm (“the Gonzalez Firm”). The Tribe and the Gonzalez Firm moved to quash in the U.S. District Court for the District of South Dakota (“District Court”). Both the Tribe and the Gonzalez Firm claimed attorney-client privilege and work product protection. The Tribe also invoked tribal immunity; the Gonzalez Firm did not. The District Court denied the motions on February 17, 2011.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. DeJordy’s Employment and Separation Agreement.	5
B. DeJordy and the Tribe Attempt To Obtain Alltel’s Telecommunications Network Assets.	6
C. DeJordy Violates the Separation Agreement by Assisting the Tribe in a Lawsuit Against Alltel.	8
D. Alltel’s Lawsuit Against DeJordy and Discovery Efforts.	9
E. The District Court Denies the Motions to Quash.....	11
F. Thwarted Discovery Efforts Against DeJordy.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. A FEDERAL NON-PARTY SUBPOENA IS NOT A “LAWSUIT,” SO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT APPLY.....	20
A. Federal Non-Party Subpoenas Do Not Implicate Sovereign Immunity.	21
B. Tribal Immunity Extends No Further than State Sovereign Immunity.	25

C.	<i>United States v. James</i> and Its Progeny Do Not Require a Different Result.....	29
1.	<i>James</i> Is Not Binding on this Court—and Even the Courts that <i>Are</i> Bound by <i>James</i> Find Ways Around It.	29
2.	The Distinctions Drawn by the Tribe Are Irrelevant.	33
II.	EVEN IF SUBPOENAS TRIGGER TRIBAL IMMUNITY, THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE TRIBE’S INTERESTS IN QUASHING THE SUBPOENAS ARE PURELY FINANCIAL AND STRATEGIC.	39
A.	The District Court Properly Applied a Balancing Test To Determine Whether Tribal Immunity Justifies an Exception to the Federal Discovery Rules.	39
B.	The District Court Correctly Identified the Tribe’s Interest in Quashing the Subpoenas as a Short-Term Strategic and Financial Interest in Alltel’s Litigation with DeJordy.	41
C.	The Tribe’s Strategic and Financial Interest Is Outweighed by the Public Interest in the Search for the Truth and Alltel’s Need for the Requested Documents.....	45
III.	EVEN IF THE TRIBE IS SHIELDED BY TRIBAL IMMUNITY, THE GONZALEZ FIRM IS NOT.	48
	CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	25
<i>Allen v. Woodford</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....	23
<i>Allen v. Woodford</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....	34
<i>Arce v. Cotton Club of Greenville, Inc.</i> , No. 94-cv-169, 1995 WL 1945567 (N.D. Miss. June 23, 1995).....	34
<i>Baker Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Chaske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994).....	19, 21, 51
<i>Barnes v. Black</i> , 544 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Boron Oil Co. v. Downie</i> , 873 F.2d 67 (4th Cir. 1989).....	37
<i>Bunting v. Sea Ray, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Cash Advance and Preferred Cash Loans v. Colorado</i> , 242 P.3d 1099 (Colo. 2010)	28, 32
<i>Catskill Development, LLC v. Park Place Entertainment Corp.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	32, 49
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 5 Pet. 1, 17 (1831)	15
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	26

<i>COMSAT Corp. v. National Sci. Found.</i> , 190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Connaught Laboratories, Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham, P.L.C.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 477 (D. Del. 1998)	37
<i>Davis v. Littell</i> , 398 F.2d 83 (9th Cir. 1968).....	42, 51, 52, 53
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	14, 21, 24
<i>E.P.A. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 197 F.3d 592 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>opinion amended on reh'g</i> , 212 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	21
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 34 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>Giza v. Secretary of Health, Educ. & Welfare</i> , 628 F.2d 748 (1st Cir. 1980)	39
<i>Grine v. Coombs</i> , 214 F.R.D. 312 (W.D. Pa. 2003)	23
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	40, 46
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 112 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>In re Mayes</i> , 294 B.R. 145 (10th Cir. Bkr. App. Panel 2003)	27
<i>In re Missouri Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 105 F.3d 434 (8th Cir. 1997).....	14, 22, 23
<i>Jackson v. Brinker</i> , 147 F.R.D. 189 (S.D. Ind. 1993)	23

<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	32
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	21
<i>Laxalt v. McClatchy</i> , 109 F.R.D. 632 (D. Nev. 1986).....	34
<i>Linder v. Calero-Portocarrero</i> , 251 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Louisiana v. Sparks</i> , 978 F.2d 226 (5th Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	24
<i>Moran v. Clarke</i> , 296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island</i> , 449 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	26
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	15
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	33
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	26
<i>State Eng’r of State of Nevada v. South Fork Band of Te-Moak Tribe</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D. Nev. 1999)	27
<i>Stock West Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 942 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1991).....	49, 51, 53

<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. World Engineering</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	26, 27
<i>TTEA v. Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo</i> , 181 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950).....	39, 40, 41, 45
<i>United States v. James</i> , 980 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1992).....	passim
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male 1</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (D. Ariz. 2006)	24, 31, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	passim
<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958).....	14, 22
<i>United States v. Snowden</i> , 879 F. Supp. 1054 (D. Or. 1995).....	41
<i>United States v. Velarde</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (D.N.M. 1999).....	passim
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	26
<i>Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	40
<i>Vann v. Kempthorne</i> , 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	19
<i>Wilson v. Venture Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 09-5768, 2010 WL 4512803 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 2, 2010).....	33

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a) 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) 47

Other Authorities

Discovery Before Trial Under the New Federal Rules,
15 Tenn. L. Rev. 737 (1939)..... 23

In Defense of Tribal Sovereign Immunity,
95 Harv. L. Rev. 1058 (1982)..... 28

Joshua Jay Kanassatega,
*The Discovery Immunity Exception in Indian Country—Promoting
American Indian Sovereignty by Fostering the Rule of Law*,
31 Whittier L. Rev. 199 (2009) 31, 46

Raoul Berger & Abe Krash,
Government Immunity From Discovery,
59 Yale L.J. 1451 (1950) 23

Tribal Code Ch. 21 § 2(a)
available at
<http://www.narf.org/nill/Codes/oglalacode/chapter21-foi.htm> 50
